
Contract No. 2025-5105-A01 

Page 1 of 4 

MODIFICATION NUMBER ONE OF 
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF SONOMA AND 
HOMEFIRST SERVICES OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

 

On (Date), the County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter 
"County") and HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County (hereinafter "Contractor") entered into 
a services agreement (hereinafter "Agreement"). 

Pursuant to Section 13.7 (Merger) of the Agreement, the parties hereby evidence their intent and 
desire to modify the Agreement as follows: 

1. Exhibit A.3’s (Program Requirements) first paragraph only is hereby revised as displayed in 
the appended Exhibit A.3.  All content after the first paragraph of Exhibit A.3 (Program 
Requirements) remains unchanged. 

2. Exhibit B.2 (Budget) is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B 
(Budget). 

?. Section 2.2 (Maximum Payment Obligation) is hereby revised to read as follows: 

2.2.  Maximum Payment Obligation 

In no event shall County be obligated to pay Contractor more than the total sum of $799,023 
under the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

 

§   The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.   § 



Contract No. 2025-5105-A01 

Page 2 of 4 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this modification to be duly executed by 

their authorized representatives this __________ day of ______________________, 2025. 

 
CONTRACTOR: 

    
Rene Ramirez, Executive Director  Dated 
HomeFirst Services of Santa Clara County   

COUNTY OF SONOMA: 
Approved; Certificates of Insurance on File with County: 

    
Nolan Sullivan, Director  Dated 
Department of Health Services 

Approved as to Substance: 

    
Division Director or Designee  Dated 

Approved as to Form: 

    
Sonoma County Counsel  Dated 

Approved as to Substance: 

    
Privacy & Security Officer or Designee  Dated 

 

 



Contract No. 2025-5105-A01 
Exhibit A-3 

Page 3 of 4 

Exhibit A-3.  Program Requirements 

The County of Sonoma Department of Health Services (DHS) has awarded HomeFirst Services 
of Santa Clara $799,023 in State and local dollars to operate the HomeFirst Coordinated Entry 
System.  Contractor offices are located at 990 Sonoma Avenue, Suite 20, in Santa Rosa, 
California. 

 

 

 

 



Contract No. 2025-5105-A01 
Exhibit B-2 

Page 4 of 4 

Exhibit B-2.  Budget 

 

 

 

 

HomeFirst 
Coordinated 
Entry Budget  

Personnel 
Cost 
($)  

Supportive 
Services 

($) 

Operating 
Cost 
($)  

COC 
Admin 
Cost 
($) 

Indirect 
Cost 
($) 

Total by 
Funding 

Type  
($) 

General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,065.05 33,065.05 

HHIP 23/24 146,803.95 0.00 44,984.00 0.00 0.00 191,787.95 

Continuum of 
Care  

0.00 532,379.00 0.00 41,791.00 0.00 574,170.00 

Total by Cost 
Allowance 

146,803.95 532,379.00 44,984.00 41,791.00 33,065.05 799,023.00 


